
,, 
I 

t 

NOVEMBER 2, 1959 

An Adj ou med meeting of the M · · I · Hall, 4545 East Grandview-Oou~~!~'~~ h~ouncil wasdheld in the Committee Room, Municipal 
19 day, on Mon ay, November 2, 1959 at 7:30 p.m. 

Reeve Emmott; Councillors Bro~n, Jamieson MacSorley, 
Mather and Prittie ' 

PRESENT: 

Vancouver and District Joint C "tt Th · · that the period between Novemb~~m~thee_,d Ne Op~1m1st Club of Vancouver, ,.-irote advising 
Appreciation Jeek in Nor h . an ovem_er 15th has been designated as Youth 
Municipality to officialfy ~:~f!~: ~~1sr~~~r~ting that a proclamation be issued by this 

Moved by Councillor Brown S d db c proclamation, as subm"itted' _econ e Y ouncillor Mather: "That Council endorse the 
with the letter from the Optimist Club." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Ge~7ral ~ecretary,_Local ~o. 23, Burnaby Civic Emeloyees Union submitted a Jetter giving 
no ice tat the Union desires to commence collectJve bargaining for the year 1960. 

Moved, by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Prittie• "That the letter be received 
and referred to the Municipal Manager for attention." · 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Executive Director, Lower Mainland Reg!ona~ Planning Board of B. C. 1~rote requesting 
that an appropriate provision be mace 1n t e 1960 provisional estimates to cover the 
usual grant to his board. . 

Moved by Councillor .Prittie, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the letter be 
received and referred to the Municipal Ma'nager for attention." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Municipal Clerk reported verbally that he had received a request from Branch No. 148 
Canadian Legion~ for permission to conduct a church parade on the morning of Novembe~ 
8th commencing at the Canadian Legion Building and thence proceeding along Hastings 
Street and North on Madison Avenue to the North Burnaby United Church. 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor F'ritti•e: "That permission be 
grantjed." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor F·rittie, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the Council now 
resolve itself into Committee of the Whole to deal with: 

(a} Report No. 43 of the Municipal Manager 
(b} Report of the Planning Director concerning auto court rezonings. 
(c) Any other matters that may arise" 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(a) 
1

MUNlCJPhL MANAGER -- REPORT NO. 43, 1959 

(1) 1960 Assessment Roll. 
The Manager reported that pursuant to th7 decis!on r7ached_by the Provincial Gov~r~ment 
relative to the problem created by existing leg1slat1on which could hav7 '.esultea 1n 
the preparation of two Assessment Roi ls for the year 1969, the Deputy M!n!ste'. of 
Muni~ipal Affairs had directed the fol lowing three questions to the Mun1c1pal 1ty: 

l. 

2. 

Has your Assessor prepared two Rolls, or one Roll with appropriate 
columns providing for value for Municipal purposes, and values for school 
purposes. 
Jf the answer to No. I is "No" -_has your Ass7ssor ar'.ived at the values 
for land and improvements according to Order-1n-Counc1I No. 541 passed 
pursuant to the "Assessment Equalization Act, 1'.)53, as amended. 



Page 40 

3. If the answer to quest ion No. 2 is "Yes" - does your Counci 1 wish to have the 
values as determined under said Order No. 541 confirmed and validated as the 
values for the purpose of Section 32b of the Municipal Act. 

The Manager advised that the follo1ving answers to the above questions had been supplied 
by the Municipal Assessor. 

I. No. Only one Roll with one set of values is being prepared, 
2, Yes. The net effect of the Municipal Act, Assessment Equalization Act, and 

urder-in-Council No. 541, as applied to Burnaby's 1960 Assessment Roll is 
that the values have been related assessment-wise to 60% of "what the actual 
value of land and improvements would have been in the base year". The base 
years have been set by Order-in-Council No. 541 as 1953 for improvements 
and 1~55 for land. 

3. The answer to this question must be "yes". The action of the Government on 
this matter will undoubtedly be legislation made retroactive in order to 
validate the 1960 assessment.values for "general purposes" as well as for 
"school purposes" in order to legally comply with the requirements of all 
the governing acts. 

The Manager recoO'lllended that Council advise the Department of Municipal Affairs that 
Burnaby wishes to have the values as determined under Order-in-Council No. 541 confirmed 
and validated as the values for the purposes of iection 328 of the Municipal Act. 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor MacSorley: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(2) Street Exchange By-la..i (,leiser Lock Company - portion of Block "C", D.L. 96) 

The Manager reported that the above Company, ·.vhile preparing its building extension 
plans, found that a complication had arisen by the existence of a 16 foot lane running 
westward from Mission Avenue and connecting to a north-south lane running from a 
frontage road along the B.C. Electric tracks. The Manager added that the Company, in 
order to carry out its building plans, purchased sufficient property for the re­
establishment of the east-west lane some 31,27 feet to the south. He pointed out this 
was done to enable an exchange of the existing lane allowance for the new strip of 
land purchased by the Company to be made and that a portion of the north - south lane 
would also be included in the exchange. The Manager advised that he could see no 
objection to the proposal of the Company and that it would indeed facilitate the 
building site needs of it. The Manager recoO'lllended that Council authorize the exchange 
described above and as outlined on a plan prepared by David H. Burnett and Associates 
and that the Solicitor be instructed to prepare the necessary By-la..i, 

Moved by Councillor MacSorley, Seconded by Councillor Brown: "That the recoO'lllendation 
of the Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(3) Sick Leave - Magistrate c.c. Bell. 

The Manager reported that the Magistrate has been i 11 since September 21, 1959 and that 
he had approved 30 days sick leave for him from that date. The Manager advised that 
Magistrate Bell is expected to return to partial duty on approximately November 16th. 
He recoO'lllended that Council authorize the extension of sick leave to Magistrate Bell 
untl 1 November 16, 1~59. 

Moved by Councillor Mather, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Counci I lor Jamieson, Seconded by Counci 1 lor Brown·: "That the Reeve be 
authorized to invite Mr. Donald Bell to a meeting of Council for the purpose of 
officially receiving the good wishes of the Municipality and further, that some 
thought be given to the presentdtion of some token of appreciation at that time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(4) Utilization of the staff of the Lower Mainland Re ional Plannin Board for the 
year 

The Manager reported that it is anticipated the Lower Mainland Regional Planning Board 
will have completed its study of industrial land needs in the metropolitan area and 
that it has been presumed they have collected more information than any other agency on 
the present site problems of industry, future land needs, and siting trends in the 

-



rage 11 I 

metropolitan area H employers f • e added that the surve d the land o over ten persons but that th" y an research has been confined to 
out that ~hi: ~hat wil I be required vlithi~st~:gfent comprises the users of most of 
of com~etitive ~~~a~fw~~~~led~e on the needs of f~~~=~:~ 1

:n:uture~lhe 111an~ger pointed 
view of the desirabilit inf t e M~tropol itan area should b onlt.e re at1ve merits 
soon as possible Th y_o reaching conclusi . e exp o1ted by Burnaby in 
ent~rl the field ~f ac~uMTnager advised that o~~so:~tphl~es~ect to industrial needs as 
ava1 _able from the . a area planning in relat·· nn1n9 staff is equipped to 
be ~1ven to the ret:~~?o~eport of the Board, Th!o~a~~ the information which will be 
~~a~tf tr~por~ on industri~ff 1~~~ ~~=~d•~ services in c6~~r~~~~T~~n~~dat~ai 1consideration 
be made a::i 1!~~ea~~ertained that sta;f1~i!~eo~e~ro~ol !tan area. The Ma~ag~)-~~d=~udy 
$?Ort of the Board a~~\~o?o~ation around the mf~df;1~~tf~toone-half man year might 
th!500,00 to $4,000,00 H! a~~ c~st of this assistance would ~n ~omp~etion of the main 

IS amount would be i~cluded ~1seh th~t if Council concurs withet~n tbe region of Int e IJGO budget, ea ove recommendation, 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson of the Manager be adopted." , Seconded by Councillor Brown: "That the recommendation 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(5) Vlctorian 10rder of Nurses, 

The M~nager reported that on Au ust 17 I . 
~policy w~i~h would result in iaying ~he9~~ ~ou~cil had approved the establishment of 
or each v1s1t to government ward cas ( IC or1an Order of Nurses the sum of $1 56 

~nd that the basis for this figure ha~sbe=~ appror~d by the Social Jelfare Depart;ent) 
nown co~t per_visit amounts. He pointed ou~nt~: '.tr~ry eercentage ~f.60% of the last 

a defensible figure which could be ju t"f" db t th1~ f1g~re of 60% IS nonetheless 
are known: s 1 1 e . Y reasoning s I nee the following factors 

(a) A co~tribution is received by the v.o.N. services to government ward cases from the Provincial Government for 
(b) Certain patients make cash paymenis. 

He pointed out that these two sources of revenue "d · which therefore leaves 72% to be recovered fro ~~ov1 e approximately ?8% of the cost 
that a maximum of 60% of the total cost b t m O .e'. so~rces and that 1t was reasoned 
concerned, The Manager advised that if brthh~ M~n1c1~al~ty was a fair_s?lution !or all 
constant, the figure of $1.56 would be adequat~sb~ta~ha~ ~h~um~er of v1s1ts remained 
case since during the first eight months of this er th , is as not proven to be the 
Govern~ent ward ~atients. He added that the v.o.~.ahas T~~i~::e~eT~ f 13% ?roe fo~. 
the 60% calculat1on but instead would I ike it to be accepted as a perc!n::t!s~;e~c~lt~ 
cost rather than by_the e~tabl ishment of a fixed rate per visit. The Mana~er re or~!d 
that he concurre? with t~1~ reasoning and that he was accordingly recommending that 
the V ,O ,N, be pa Id for v Is I ts to government .~ard cases ( as approved by the Socia I 
Welfare Department) on the basis of 60% of the actual cost per visit as determined for 
each ca!endar year. _He added that.the me~hanics_of applying this principle ~ill be to 
pay a fixed rate during the year with a final adJustment when the cost per visit factor 
of the1V,O,N, is known for that particular year. 

Moved by Councillor Mather, Seconded by Councillor Prittie: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(6) Armstrong Avenue Junior High School Site. 

The Manager reported that the School Board has selected the site which it requires for 
the above development and that assembling this site involves the acquisition of a large 
parcel of Municipally-owned land, The Manager pointed out that with the development of 
the site and its ultimate use for school purposes, it will be necessary to extend 16th 
Avenue eastward from Cumberland Street and construct that portion of the 16th Avenue 
extension required to serve the school although eventually 16th Avenue ~ould be extended 
to Coldicut Street and thereby form a residential feeder street pattern. The Manager 
advised that with the development of 16th Avenue, and the establishment of the school 
site, Eertain portions of both Whitworth Avenue and Elks Avenue will become redundant 
and therefore should be abandoned. He also advised that creation of the site in 
question will allow for the subdivision of 12 residential lots by the Municipality in 
a pattern satisfactory to the area and, in addition, the abandonment of a portion of 
Elks Avenue would make one additional lot available. The Manager reported that an 
Jndependent appraisal of the Municipal land required (approximately 7½ acres) w~s 
obtained by the Board and that this appraisal gave a valuation of ~bl ,000.00 wh1 le 
the valuation determined by Municipal officials was $61,200.00. The Manager 

recommended: (a) That upon formal r~q~est by the Sc~ool Board, Council authorize the 
placing of the Mun1c1pal land required in a sale position for school 
purposes at a price of $61,000.00. 



Page 42 

( b) 

(c) 

(d) 

That Council approve the establishment of 16th Avenue from Cumberland 
Street to Coldicut Street and also, authorize the construction of 16th 
Avenue from Cumberland ~treet to a point 750 feet eastward - with this 
construction to include the provision of water service as well, 
That Council approve in principle the abandonment of the redundant 
portions of Whitworth and Elks Avenues and instruct the ~olicitor to 
prepare the necessary By-law covering this abandonment. 
That ,ihen procedural results permit, the remaining Municipal property 
south of the lbth Avenue extension lying between Cumberland Street and 
the new school site be subdivided into residential lots and placed in a 
sale position, 

The Manager added that the estimated cost of constructing the 750 foot portion of 16th 
Avenue (including water service) is $11,750,00; which sum would.be-recoverable -in part 
from the sale price of the land to the School Board and, in part, from the eve~tual ' 
sale of the proposed new residential lots, He also mentioned that another related 
feature to the consolidation of this school site is that it would tie in with the 
combined community playfield which ·..iould lie to the east of the Junior High School site. 

Moved by Counci I lor Jamieson, Seconded by Counci I lor Prittie: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(7) 10th Avenue between Kingsway and McBride Boulevard. 

The Manager reported that the Provincial Government has let a contract for improvements 
to the above portion of 10th Avenue, He advised that the.street design acceptable to the 
Government calls for the acquisition of a ten foot strip for widening the right-of-way 
between 4th Street and McBride Boulevard, The Manager advised that after considerable 
discussion, the Department of Highways hes now written advising chat they ..iill accept the 
costs of this acquisition provided the Municipality conducts the acquisition proceedings. 
The Manager pointed out that on October 21st the Property Manager ..ias instructed to 
commence thte field 1~ork necessary even though at that time the Department of High·,iays had 
not committed itself in writing. He advised that since the work has no,1 gone to contract 
it Is imperative that the right-of-way be assured, The Manager recommended: 

(a) 

( b) 

(c) 

That the Solicitor be instructed to prepare an Expropriation By-law 
covering the acquisition required by the Department of Highways for the 
widening of 10th Avenue, 
That the offer of the Jepartment of Highways to reimburse the 
Municipal lty for the costs of acquisition (as shown under drawing 387-9) 
be accepted, 
That the rroperty Manager be instructed to proceed with the necessary land 
acquisitions. 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Mather: "That the recommendation of the 
Manager be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(8) Proposed .laterworks By-Law, 

The Manager reported that to ensure an adequate water supply for industry, to extend the 
supply to the areas where wells are still being used, and to provide links in the 
distribution system to give a more assured supply, a schedule of proposed works h~s been 
prepared for the consideration of Council for presentation to the owner-electors 1n By-law 
form at the 195;1 Civic Election, He submitted the follo,~ing breakdo,1n of the proposed 
works: 

Replacements 
Additions: 

(a) Trunk Mains 
(b) Distribution Mains 

Reservoir Site 

By size the breakdown is: 
b" 
8" 

1211 

1611 

2411 

2611 

2011 

Reservoir site 

5,040 feet 

21,450 feet 
I d,b40 feet 

TOTAL -

4,060 feet 
17,300 feet 
2,320 feet 
2,500 feet 
3,950 feet 
7,070 feet 
7,930 feet 

"TOTAL 

$ 35,200.00 

503,000,00 
125,150,00 

$ 
30,000.00 

693,3~ 

21, 150,00 
114,100,00 
25,100.00 
39,000.00 
07,000,00 

170,000,00 
20~ 1~og,oo 

$ bb, !) :-n"0" 
30,000.00 -n:n , 3 5 o • o o 

The Manager added that the major work under this By-law would be to provide a 

1 -

http://T5d3.350.00


, agtc L:3 

~ubstancial part of trunk feeder . . 
installations \'/Ou]d make it 

O 
-~rns for the·C~ntral Valley area and that these 

Corporation and the later l). P /~ 1 e to ~omp I Y \'I I th the agreement bet,,1een the 
pressure to low pres~ure wa~s r1ct covering the conversion of this area from high 
it possible to supply all pa~~ us~--hHe added_that these trunk mains will also make 
a reasonable pressure The Ms O t ebai:ea •,11th a more adequate quantity of .iater at 
work proposed; • anager su mitted the fol lowing schedule of che actual 

ON ~ PRESENT NE\,/ 
TG LENGTH SIZE SIZE COST 

Barnet Hwy. Vicinity Arden Ave. 860 1 6" Clayton s 8" 11,000.00 -\Ve. Claude Ave. North 750 1 I" Dale G randv i e1-.i H,vy. 6" $ 3,600.00 
Fa i r I a\-m Dr. Brentlawn Dr. 

South 900' I" 6" 5,500.00 
Gi !more Ave. Lougheed Hwy. 

Midi a·.-1n 370' n i I 6" 2,000.00 Grandview 
Halifax J.t.. Delta Ave. 

H~vy. 4600 1 n i I 28 11 120,000.00 
Lougheed Hwy. Beta Ave. 

Springer 1040 1 n i I 6" 5,000.00 
Lougheed Hwy. Sperling Ave. 

Holdom i,Q25 I n i I 8" 24,000.00 Phi 11 i ps 3950 1 nil 6" 23,000.00 Lougheed Hl';y. Phi 11 ips .\ve. Lozells 1770' 11 i l l 211 lG,000.00 Lougheed H,vy. E.of Gilmore Ave. E.of Mad-
Lougheed 1-hvy. Rosser Ave. 

ison ,~ve.1260 1 nil 8" 9,000.00 
Lougheed Hwy. Delta Ave. 

Delta Ave3330 1 n i 1 28 11 ·'o7,ooo.oo Sperling 7070 1 n i 1 2611 170,000.00 Lougheed Hwy. Sperling .\ve. Phillips 3950 1 nil 2411 87,000.00 Mc~herson Ave.Keith Street Eleanor 420 1 n i I 6" Phillips Ave. Lawrence St. S.of 2,250.00 

Piper Ave, S.of ~inston Ave. 
Lougheed 2475 1 n i 1 511 16,000.00 South 830 1 n i 1 8" 7,400.00 Reservoir Site acquisitions 

Sperling Ave.Broadway Lougheed 700' 1" 311 
30,000.00 

5,000.00 Sperling Ave. Lougheed Hwy. Greenwood 550' n i 1 1211 7,100.00 Springer Ave. Halifax St. Lougheed 1250' 1" 8" 7,300.00 10th Ave. 17th Street l oth St. 5o0 1 ]" 6" 2,coo.00 10th /\ve. Kingsway 8th St. 1950' n i I 6" 11,400 .oo Underhill 
Ave. Broadway North 2500 1 ni 1 I 611 39,000.00 

$ 693,350.00 

The Manager reported that application has been made to the Department of Health for 
approval o! t~ese works and that the debencur~s covering these works \'lould be eligible 
for a Prov1nc1al Government guarantee. In this connection, he advised that it is 
proposed to seek this guarantee and also, in view of the bond market situation to make 
a provision of I,% of the estimated cost of the 1-.iork to ensure that adequate fu~ds are 
received for the designated purpose. He ppinted out that the total of the By-law would 
then be $693,350.00 plus $27,650.00 or a total of $721,000.00; with the debentures to 
be of a sinking fund variety at a coupon rate of 6% and administered by the Minister of 
Finance. The Manager recommended that Council approve the proposed programme as out] ined 
above and that the Solicitor be instructed to prepare the necessary By-la~ for initial 
presentation to Council and subsequently to the owners-electors at the 1959 Civic 
Election. 

Moved by Councillor MacSorley, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(9) Renewal of A$reement with City of Vancouver r~~arding~e of Juvenile Detention 
Home Fae i 1 it I es. 

The Manager reported that the Municipality entered into an Agreement with the above City 
in May, 1956 to provide juvenile detention facilities at the Vancouver Juvenile 
Detention Home for the period e~ding April 30, 1959. He advised that the City has now 
indicated it is prepared to renew the Agreement for a further period of one year at a 
rate of $21 .03 per day instead of $18.73 per day (the current rat~). The Manager 
pointed out that Section 3 of the Agreement states that the per diem rates shall be 
subject to revision by the City on the 1st day of May, 1957, and on the 1st day of 
May in each of the succeeding years dur!ng th~ term of_the Agreement. The Manager 

·recommended that the Municipal 1ty negotiate with the City of Vancouver to have the 
Agreement renewed for a period of three years as from May I, 1959. 

Moved by Councillor MacSorley, Seconded by Councillor Prittie: 
of the Manager be adopted." 

"That the recommendation 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(10) Pco_e_osed ~treet Exchange involving a portion.of Lot "E", Block 4, D.L. 90S.pan 
-"J:~L. Jo~nson) 

The Manager reported chat the above noted is interested in exchanging a portion of his 



Page 44 

property for an existing lane allowance. He added that the Planning Department has 
reviewed this proposal and has recommended that the necessary steps be taken to 
initiate it provided Mr. Johnson enters into an Agreement with the Corporation which 
will allow us, on demand, to obtain without compensation the southerly ten feet of 
the applicant's property for the eventual widening of ~dgewood Street. The Manager 
pointed out that Mr. Johnson has advised through his Solicitor that he is willing to 
accept this condition. The Manager recommended that Council authorize the exchange as 
outlined above subject to the condition stated, 

Moved by Councillor Bro,m, Seconded by Councillor MacSorley: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(11) Easement over the Southerly 10 feet of Lots 2 and 5 and the northerly 5 feet of 
Lots 3 and 4, Block 4, and also Parcels ''A 11

1 
11 B" and "G", Block 4, u.L. 156, 

Plan 1030 

The Manager reported that the owners of the above two parcels, Mr. H. L. Peter and Mr. 
T. J. Meade, have applied to subdivide their properties but that before approval can be 
given it i~ necessary that a I~ foot easement be ~cqui~ed for the purpose of constructing 
a water main. He pointed out that the cost of this ma,n would be borne by the Corporation 
at no expense to the owners concerned since it is necessary in the overall distribution 
system. The Manager advised that the two owners have consented to grant the easements 
without cost to the Municipality. The Manager recommended that Council authorize the 
acquisition of the easements described. 

Moved by Councillor Mather, Seconded by Councillor ~-rittie: "That the recorrmendation of 
the Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED- UNANIMOUSLY 

(12) Mainland C~ Company~ 

The Manager submitted a report prepared by the Municipal Engineer as a result of a request 
from the above Company to conduct further excavations for clay on property leased to them 
by the Municipality. 

Moved by Councillor MacSorley, Seconded by Councillor Prittie: "That the report of the 
Municipal Engineer be tabled for a period of one week." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(13) Land Study in the Central Valley Area. 

The Manager reported that Foundation Engineering Corporation of Canada is presently engaged 
as a consultant to the Uepartment of Highways in connection with the design of- the Burnaby 
Lake Freeway. He pointed out that the route of this facility lies partly through various 
portions of the Central Valley peat belt and that during the course of this work, Central 
has acquired and are acquiring an extensive fund of knoNledge on the character and extent 
of peat In this area and also, on techniques which might be employed in these areas for 
Freeway and ground services construction. The Manager advised that this 1~ork is of 
interest to the Corporation in view of our long range interest in the Central Valley and 
Fraser Delta peat lands for intensive development, and because of our probable 
obligations tb provide roads and other services to these areas. The Manager further 
reported that although both these areas have long been zoned for industrial use, 
development has not proceeded as rapidly as areas offering solid ground, although this 
factor is not the only one. He added that there are several developments which point to 
the fact that some industrial concerns are prepared to contend with the problems 
associated 1~ith development in peat areas and their experiences seem to indicate that 
generally, when properly handled, these lands can fulfil the industrial role anticipated 
by the current zoning. The Manager advised that at the present time, the Corporation 
is not in a position to offer factually-based guidance to prospective industrialists 
and moreover, the scale of the proposed development ,~ould not justify independent research 
into peat development ramifications on a particular site. The Manager added that 
eventually the supply of solid bearing industrial land ;~ill be exhausted and that it 
will then be imperative further industrial lands be made available. He added that it is 
felt that Foundation Engineering Corporation is in a good position to extend their 
previous and current studies at a minimum cost to the Corporation -- to provide the 
technical guidance needed by the Corporation and prospective industrial developers. 
The Manager reconmended that Council authorize the Commission of Foundation Engineering 
Corporation to conduct a study of the peat areas of the Municipality and further, that 
the Technical Planning ~dvisory Board be directed to prepare terms of reference to 
delineate the study to be undertaken by Foundation Engineering Corporation. 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Prittie: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

-



Page 4:, 

( 14) Drainage By-Law 

The Manager reported that th- E · · · · · 
material for the pr d t· ef ngineering Department 1s 1n the process of preparing 
to the final stage ~l~~0 ~ 0~? ~he above By-law and_t~at design work has been advanced 
Manager pointed out that ~h It I~ notdyet in a cond1t1on for referral to Council. The 
that since it is necessar e est1m~te total amount of the By-law is $339,447.00 and 
December time b fy ~hat this By-law be placed before the owner-electors in 
the Greater V ecomes o t e essence. He advised that it is also proposed to request 
Board meets t~7couver Sev~rage and Drainage District to finance the By-law and that this 
General Draina ! ;e:~;1,1 ine Manager recommended that Council approve in principle the 
Sc-~erage and IJg . Y D' ~n amount of $339,447 .DO and request the Greater Vancouver 
C~~ncil would ~=1n~ge __ 1str1ct to_provide_financing in this amount. He added that 
it is,present~d ~~1~e;~f1~rerogat1ve to finally approve or modify the proposal when 

Mofved by C?u~cillor Prittie, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the recommendation 
o the Mun1c1pal Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(15) Local Improvement Sidewalks. 

The Manager reported that Council has already authorized the construction of four items 
of wo:k u~der the 1959 Local Improvement Side.~alk Programme. He recommended that 
Council give rurther appro~al to the construction of the sidewalk on the South-west side 
of the Grandview-Douglas Highway between Gilpin Street and the western J imit of the 
Central Burnaby High School site at an estimated cost of $5,679.b7. 

Moved by Councillor MacSorley, SecoMded by Councillor Brown: 
of the Manager be adopted." 

"That tpe recommendation 
! I 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Municipal Cl irk brought forward a report of the Planning Department dealing with 
applications to rezone property presently occupied by: 

(a) El Luis Motel 
(b) Lakeviev1 .\uto Court 
(c) Flm~erland .\uto Court 

He advised that the owners, or their agents, were present thi~ evening and desired an 
audience with Council. 

Moved by Councillor Brovm, Seconded by Councillor f"rittie: "That Mr.· Lorimer be heard." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Mr. Lorimer advised that he was appearing on behalf of the 
1

owner of the Flowerland 
Auto Court and offered the following points in 'defense of his application. He stated 
that he did not agree in principle to the grouping of the three Auto Courts in question 
and, instead 1 he felt each auto court should be treated singularly because of the 
distances separating the three Auto Courts. He added that the Flowerland Auto Court 
is presently situated in a pseudo-commercial area inasmuch as it is located within close 
proximity to the Dania Home, Central Burnaby High School, Municipal Hal I, and a commercial 
"farming" property. Mr. Lorimer advised that his clients, since purchasing the property 
in 1957, have made improvements to the extent of $20,000.00 in an attempt to beautify 
the premises. He also mentioned that application had been made to the Zoning Board of 
Appeal for permission to replace the old office building; which application had been 
granted. Mr, Lorimer advised that the owner of the subject premises was willing to 
replace all existing units eventually if the property could be rezoned. He added that 
it Wf!S his opinion the Grandview-Douglas High•.,ay 11c1s net suitable for residential 
development and, rnoreover, it would remain a main thoroughfare despite the establishment 
of the Burnaby Lake Freeway, In conclusion, Mr. Lorimer requested that Council give 
serious consideration to his application. 
Mr, Armstrong spoke on behalf bf the owner of the Lakeview Auto Court and advised that 
his cl lent proposed to est~bl ish a modern motor court on this proper~y if he could . 
obtain the necessary rezoning. He added that at present there are six auto court units 
plus a duplex and that all of these buildings are in a rather dilapidated condition 
and that the owner was desirous of removing these buildings and replacing them with 
new units, Mr. Armstrong mentioned that the Freeway would cross the northern edge of 
the property occupied by the Lakeview ~uto Court. 

Mr. Okos, owner of the El Luis Motel, also appeared and advised 
make extensive improvements if the property were to be rezone~. 
business in the summer is excellent but, as can be expected, 1t 
winter months, 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Prittie: 
of the Director of Planning be adopted." 

that he was prepared to 
He added that tourist 

slakens off during the 

"That the recommendation 



Page 46 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Mather: "That the previous motion be 
tabled for a period of one week in order to allow the Councillors the opportunity of 
examining the .~uto Court By-la,1 and inspecting the properties in question." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Municipal Manager reported verbally that a second report would be presented by the 
Planning Department to Council in two weeks time on a miscellanea of planning matters. 
He advised that this report ,,iould contain a recapitulation of long range planning 
requirements and their inter-related aspects. 

Moved by Councillor MacSorley, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the report of the 
Municipal Manager be received." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, S::conded by Councillor Prittie: 'That the Corrmittee now 
rise and report." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Frittie: "That the report of the 
Corrmi ttee be no•,1 adopted." 

Moved by Councillor Mather, Seconded by Counci I lor Bro.<1n: "That 

"BURNABY TOdN PLANNING BY-LA,~ 1948, AMENDMENT BY-LA',/ NO. 9, 1959" 
"BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION BY-LA.~ NC. 7, 1959" 
"BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CONST~UCTION BY-LA I NO. d, 1959" 
"BURNABY ROAD ACQUISITION & uElllCATION BY-LA,1 NO. 5, 1959" 
"BURNABY BUDGET AUTHORIZATION BY-LA.I 1959, AMENDMENT BY-LA./, 1959" 

be now reconsidered." 

Moved by Counci I lor Mather, Seconded by Counci I lur 6r0,1n: "That 
"BURNABY TO,m PLANNING BY-LAA 1948, AMENDMENT BY-LA,~ NO. 9, 1959" 
"BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION BY-LA,/ NO. 7, 1959" 
"BURNABY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT CON,TRUCTION BY-LAW NO. 8, 1959" 
"BURNABY ROAD ACQUISITluN & DEDICATION BY-LA,/ NO. 5, 1959" 
"BURNABY BUDGET AUTHORIZATION BY-LAW 1959 AMENDMENT BY-LA I, 1959" 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

be now finally adopted and signed by the Reeve and Clerk and that the Corporate Seal be 
affixed thereto." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor MacSorley: "That leave be given to 
introduce "BURNABY ELECTRICAL INSPECTION BY-LA,/ 1926, 1\ME'.lDMENT BY-LAA 1959" 
and that it be read a First Time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Counci I lor Jamieson, Seconded by Counci I lor MacSorley: 'That the By-Ja.,i be 
read a Second Time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Counci I lur Jamieson, Seconded by Counci I lor MacSorley: ''That the Counci I go 
into Committee of the ,/hole 1<1ith the .'~eeve In the Chair to consider the·By-lans." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor J-1mieson, Seconded by Councillor MacSorley: "That the Corrmittee 
rise and report the By-La,,i complete 1,ii thout amendment." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The Council reconvened. 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor MacSorley: "That the report of the 
Committee be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

-



Page 47 

Moved by Counci I lor Jamieson, Seconded by Counci I lor MacSorley: "That "BURNABY 
ELECTRICAL INSPECTION BY-LAW 1928, AMENDMENT BY-LA~ 1959'' be now read a Third 
Time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Prittie: "That a Public Hearing 
be h?ld on Thursday, November 19th at 7:30 p.m. at the South Burnaby High School to 
con~1~er ~ertain rezoning proposals for the Kingsway - Central Park Area of the Mun1c1pal 1ty. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Councillor Prittie intro·duced the subject of discharging fire.-iorks advising that he 
felt all municipal it,ies in the Lower Mainland Area should have uniform legislation 
covering the sale an'd discharge of firewor'<s 1,iithin their respective areas. 

Moved by Councillor Prittie, s,.conded by Councillor MacSorley: "That a request be 
made of al I municipalities in the Lower Mainland Area For a copy of the legislative 
instrument governing the sale and discharge of fireworks within their respective areas.'' 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The meeting then adjourned, 

Confirmed: 

/~ REE V E 
/ 

~;tu 
/ cCT"°""R.--..-K----------


